

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **I9II**

Снар. 145 'Section 2. When any person is sentenced to hard labor and actually employed in such labor in a county jail or any other county correctional institution or reformatory on account of any sentence imposed under this act, it shall be the duty of the keeper of said jail or other institution or reformatory, to certify at the end of each week to the county commissioners the number of days during which such persons shall have been actually employed in said jail as aforesaid, and the county commissioners shall thereupon draw their order upon the county treasurer for a sum equal to fifty cents for each day's hard labor so performed by such person and the same shall thereupon be paid forthwith by the county treasurer to the wife of such person or to the guardian or custodian of his or her minor child or children, or to any organization or individual as trustee which shall be approved by the court imposing such sentence.'

> Said act is further amended by adding thereto the following section:

> 'Section 3. All fines or penalties provided for by the terms of this act may be recovered or enforced by complaint or indictment and in all prosecutions under this chapter and any amendments and additions thereto, judges of municipal courts and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the superior and supreme judicial courts."

> > Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 145.

An Act to insure publicity with respect to the demands upon the State and to facilitate the Legislative Committees in dealing with questions of Appropriation.

Be it enacted by the Pcople of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. On or before November first in each year preceding the convocation of the legislature, there shall be filed with the state auditor by each individual, corporation, including municipal corporations, association and institution, whether private or public, state officer, head of department, or proper officers of each state hospital, asylum, charitable or reformatory institutions, the fish and game commissioners, and all other state commissions, commissioners and boards, now existing or hereafter constituted, a statement in detail of all moneys, together with the reasons therefor, for which any general or special appropriation is desired at the ensuing session of the legislature, excepting, however, from the provisions of this act, all appropriations necessary to meet the expenses of the legis-

Statement of desired ap-propriations to be filed with state auditor.

Earnings of persons sentenced under this act, how disposed of.

-further amended.

Fines and penalties, how recov-ered.

#### COMPENSATION OF CLERKS OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

lature while in session, by such individual, corporation, association, state officer, department, commission, commissioners, boards, etc. The state auditor may also from time to time, in -state audihis discretion, require any such state officer, department, cor- quire reports poration, association, commission, commissioners, boards, or institutions, whether public or private, to report to him as to such other fiscal affairs as the state auditor shall deem necessarv for the proper compilation of the tabulation as herein provided. Each of the reports and statements of desired appropriation thus made, shall be in form to be prescribed by the state auditor. The reports and statements of desired appropriations hereinbefore provided for shall be public records.

Section 2. On or before December fifteenth in each year, as Tabulation of herein provided for, the state auditor shall make a tabulation and reports of such statements and reports, provided for by section one ditor. of this act, accompanied by comparative data and estimates, together with such comments and a statement of such other matters as he shall deem necessary and proper for the full comprehension of such tabulation and shall transmit such tabulation to the governor and representatives-elect, immediately, and to the legislature on the first day of its next session. Such tabulation so transmitted shall also contain a statement of all moneys required by the state auditor, together with the reasons therefor for which any general or special appropriation is desired by him at the ensuing session of the legislature, together with such comparative and other data as the state auditor shall deem necessary and proper for the full comprehension of the purposes last mentioned.

Approved March 30, 1911.

#### Chapter 146.

An Act relating to the compensation of the Clerk, Deputy and Assistant clerks, of Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Paragraph four of chapter one hundred and eighteen of the Part of chap-ter 118, pub-ter 118, pub-Ho laws 1905, awanded and five is hereby changed so as to read as follows:

'Cumberland, twenty-two hundred dollars, with twelve hun- Clerk hire. dred dollars a year additional for clerk hire; assistant clerk of courts, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Appproved March 30, 1911.

Снар. 146

to be made.

statements state au-

amended.